EXECUTIVE ORDER 1959 NO. 6

TO THE COMMISSIONER OF ADMINISTRATION OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

WHEREAS, Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 50, Section 32, provides:

"In accordance with section 218 (d) (6) (C) of the social security act, the state agency shall divide into two divisions or parts, the teachers retirement association established by Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 135.01 to 135.18 and 135.31 to 135.55. One division or part of such retirement system shall be composed of positions of members of such system who desire coverage under an agreement under Section 218 (d) of the Social Security Act. The other division or part of such retirement system shall be composed of positions of members of such system who do not desire coverage under such an agreement. Each division or part shall be deemed to be a separate retirement system for the purposes of Section 218 (d) of the Social Security Act. There shall be included in such division or part composed of members desiring such coverage the positions of individuals who become members of the teachers retirement association, after such coverage is extended."

NOW, THEREFORE, I hereby designate the Commissioner of Administration as the state agency to divide the teachers retirement association into two divisions or parts, as in Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 50, Section 32 provided.

I further direct that the said Commissioner of Administration in making such division of the teachers retirement association shall follow the procedure, and shall do and perform all things in Section 218 (d) (7) of the Social Security Act prescribed therefor; and the notice therein required to be given for the balloting by members of the association on the question whether they wish to be covered under an agreement between the state and the secretary of health, education, and welfare, shall contain or be accompanied by a statement, in such form and such detail as said Commissioner shall deem necessary and sufficient to inform the employees eligible to

participate in said balloting, of the rights which shall accrue to them and their dependents and survivors, and the liability to which they will be subject if their services are included under an agreement made pursuant to the Social Security Act.

Upon completion of such balloting, the Commissioner of Administration shall certify to me the results thereof, and the certification shall include a statement of the number of those eligible to participate in such balloting, the number of those who by their vote declare their desire for coverage under said Section 218 (d) (6) and (7) of the Social Security Act, the number of those who do not desire such coverage, a copy of the notice of the balloting, a copy of the ballot used therein, a copy of the instructions and advice given by the Commissioner of Administration relative to the balloting; and said Commissioner shall further certify to me, if it be the fact, that the balloting was conducted in full compliance with all the conditions and requirements of Section 218 (d) (6) and (7) of the Social Security Act, as amended.

The above and foregoing has been issued by me in accordance with the duties and authority described in and conferred upon me by Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 50, Section 32, and by the Federal Social Security Act, Section 218 (d) (6) and (7).

WITNESS my hand and the Seal of the State of Minnesota, this 2976 day of _______, 1959.

Governor of the State of Minnesota.

#14151

STATE OF MINNESOTAL DEPARTMENT OF STATE LY I L & D

January C. Asservant Secretary of State